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Honorable Jackie Graham
Director, State Personnel Department
64 North Union Street, Suite 300
Montgomery, Alabama 36130-4100

Personnel Department – Leave, Annual and Sick – Information Services Division – Data Processing – Office of Information Technology

[bookmark: _GoBack]The State Personnel Board (“SPB”) and the State Personnel Department (“SPD”) have the specific authority to promulgate the manner by which agencies are to maintain time and leave records. 

The Information Services Division (“ISD”) and the Secretary of Information Technology have general authority to implement uniform, statewide information technology solutions or software applications for all agencies. Because the specific statutory authority of SPB and SPD conflict with the more general authority of ISD and the Secretary of Information Technology, the specific authority of SPB and SPD controls. SPB and SPD have the specific authority to promulgate the manner by which state agencies are to maintain time and leave records, and ISD must work with SPB and SPD to select and procure the systems and software necessary to meet those needs. 

Dear Ms. Graham:

	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1

Does the Alabama State Personnel Board have the specific authority to promulgate the manner by which agencies are to maintain time and leave records?


FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The Alabama State Personnel Board and the State Personnel Department were created through the Merit System Act. ALA. CODE §§ 36-26-6; 36-26-8 (2013). SPB must promulgate rules for “the hours of work, attendance regulation and leaves of absence for employees in the state service. . . .” ALA. CODE § 36-26-9 (2013). The Merit System Act provides SPD with specific statutory responsibility to administer the laws concerning leave accruals and usages. See ALA. CODE § 36-26-28 (2013) (suspensions without pay); ALA. CODE § 36-26-35 (2013) (annual leave); ALA. CODE § 36-26-35.2, § 36-26-36.2 (2013) (donated leave); ALA. CODE § 36-26-36 (2013) (sick leave); ALA. CODE § 36-26-36.3 (2013) (bereavement leave). SPB has adhered to its statutory authority by promulgating rules for leave and hours worked. ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 670-X-11 (hours of work); ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 670-X-13 (annual leave); ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 670-X-14 (sick leave); ALA. ADMIN. CODE r. 670-X-15 (other types of leave). 

Furthermore, SPD is required to follow the Fair Labor Standards Act insofar as it pertains to paying wages and overtime to state employees. SPB is also required “[t]o represent the public interest in the improvement of personnel administration in the state service.” ALA. CODE § 36-26-6(b)(7) (2013). 

Section 36-26-9 provides specifically as follows:

The director shall recommend such rules as he may consider necessary, appropriate or desirable to carry out the provisions of this article and may from time to time recommend amendments thereto. . . . Rules adopted under this section, not in conflict with the laws of Alabama, shall have the force and effect of law.

Among other things, such rules shall provide for the method of administering the classification plan and the pay plan; the establishment, maintenance, consolidation and cancellation of lists; the application of service ratings; the hours of work, attendance regulation and leaves of absence for employees in the state service; and the order and manner in which lay-offs shall be effected. Such rules may include any provisions relating to state employment, not inconsistent with the laws of the state, which may be necessary or appropriate to give effect to the provisions and purposes of this article.

The powers conferred upon the director by this section shall be subject only to the provisions of this article and of the rules adopted under this section and may be exercised by regulation or by order as the director sees fit.

ALA. CODE § 36-26-9 (2013). 

	Based on the foregoing, SPB and SPD have the specific authority to promulgate the manner by which agencies are to maintain time and leave records. 


CONCLUSION

The State Personnel Board and the State Personnel Department have the specific authority to promulgate the manner by which state agencies are to maintain time and leave records. 


QUESTIONS 2 AND 3

	Given the more specific authority of SPB and SPD to administer leave, work hours, attendance, etc., does the Department of Finance, through the Information Services Division or the Secretary of Information Technology, have the authority to dictate the manner that an agency captures time and leave?

	Given the more specific authority of SPB and SPD, does ISD or the Secretary of Information Technology have the authority to dictate the specific software programs that agencies must use in accomplishing the missions of the agencies? Is ISD required to cooperate with SPD and all state agencies to obtain maximum utilization and efficiency in data processing operations as needed to meet the needs of each agency?


FACTS AND ANALYSIS

The provision of data processing and information technology by state agencies is controlled by the statutes for the Division of Data Systems Management, known as the Information Services Division, within the Department of Finance [ALA. CODE § 41-4-221 (2013)], and the Office of Secretary of Information Technology [ALA. CODE §§ 41-28-1 to 41-28-8 (2013)]. Act 2013-68 repealed the original statutes for the Office of Information Technology in sections 16-61D-1 through 16-61D-6 of the Code of Alabama and rewrote and recodified them in their present form. 2013 Ala. Acts No. 2013-68, 138. 

Section 41-4-221, which provides for the powers of ISD, reflects that ISD has authority to provide agencies with uniform data processing. For example, ISD has a general duty “[t]o provide for the centralization, consolidation and shared use of equipment and services deemed necessary to obtain maximum utilization and efficiency in data processing operations.” ALA. CODE § 41-4-221(2) (2013). Furthermore, ISD is authorized “[t]o select and procure by purchase or by lease any and all data processing systems and associated software deemed necessary to best serve the data processing needs of the division.” ALA. CODE § 41-4-221(5) (2013). 

This general authority of ISD, however, must be read with Act 2013-68, which also amended section 41-4-221. The act deleted the first duty listed in that section, which stated as follows:

(1) To plan, control and coordinate state data processing activities in such manner to insure the most economical use of state resources.

ALA. CODE § 41-4-221(1) (2000) (emphasis added).

	The act further moved this language to the Secretary of Information Technology’s duties in section 41-28-4, where it is codified as subsection (11). Significantly, in doing so, the act omitted the term “control.” Section 41-28-4(11) merely states as follows:

(11) Plan and coordinate information technology activities for state agencies in such a manner as to promote the most economical and effective use of state resources.

ALA. CODE § 41-28-4(11) (2013) (emphasis added).

	Thus, ISD and the Secretary of Information Technology have general authority to implement uniform, statewide information technology solutions or software applications for all agencies. But when that general authority conflicts with an agency’s specific statutory authority, the specific authority controls. See Ex parte Jones Mfg. Co., Inc., 589 So. 2d 208, 211 (Ala. 1991) (“In the event of a conflict between two statutes, a specific statute relating to a specific subject is regarded as an exception to, and will prevail over, a general statute relating to a broad subject.”). 

Here, SPB and SPD have the specific authority to promulgate the manner by which agencies are to maintain time and leave records. Accordingly, ISD and the Secretary of Information Technology cannot dictate to SPB and SPD the manner that an agency captures time and leave or the specific software programs that must be used by an agency for that purpose. Rather, they must work with SPB and SPD to determine the needs of the agencies and then develop a software system that will best meets those needs, while working to provide a centralized and consolidated system when possible, all under the standards promulgated by the Secretary of Information Technology. 


CONCLUSION

	ISD and the Secretary of Information Technology have general authority to implement uniform, statewide information technology solutions or software applications for all agencies. Because the specific statutory authority of SPB and SPD conflict with the more general authority of ISD and the Secretary of Information Technology, the specific authority of SPB and SPD controls. SPB and SPD have the specific authority to promulgate the manner by which state agencies are to maintain time and leave records, and ISD must work with SPB and SPD to select and procure the systems and software necessary to meet those needs. 

	I hope this opinion answers your questions. If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General
By:



G. WARD BEESON, III
Chief, Opinions Section
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